501996521 07/20/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Annupum Dawar	07/10/2012
Sean Hungerford	07/11/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED	
Street Address:	295 Phillip Street	
City:	Waterloo, ON	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	N2L 3W8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13551778

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email: docketing@gmgip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Guntin Meles & Gust, PLC
Address Line 1: 304 Indian Trace #750
Address Line 4: Weston, FLORIDA 33326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3300-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTED:	Pablo Meles

Total Attachments: 4

501996521

source=3300-0001 Assignment#page1.tif source=3300-0001 Assignment#page2.tif source=3300-0001 Assignment#page3.tif source=3300-0001 Assignment#page4.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 028598 FRAME: 0768

13551//8

00 0V # HJ

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

Annupum DAWAR, 295 Phillip Street, Ext. 77908, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 3W8 Sean HUNGERFORD, 295 Phillip Street, Ext. 72273, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 3W8

am an/are inventor(s) of an invention entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MOTION BASED PING DURING CHAT MODE ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

COUNTRY, US, Appln No.: 13/551,778, Filed: July 18, 2012 COUNTRY, EF, Appln No.:12176849.3, Filed: July 18, 2012

AND WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED, (bereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a place of business at 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 3W8, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; inclusive of any and all priority rights, including the right to claim priority, derived from the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent

Page 1 of 4 V6.0

or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Annupum DAWAR 295 Phillip Street, Ext. 77908 Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3W8 Canada STATEMENT BY WITNESS I, MOREY FLOMAN, whose full Post Office address is 156 MIRNUANO ST. HAMITUM, J. LEPAUS (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	
Annupum DAWAR 295 Phillip Street, Ext. 77908 Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3W8 Canada STATEMENT BY WITNESS I,	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
Annupum DAWAR 295 Phillip Street, Ext. 77908 Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3W8 Canada STATEMENT BY WITNESS I, MOREY FELOMAN, whose full Post Office address is (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	undersigned:
Date: 54410, 2012 Annupum DAWAR 295 Phillip Street, Ext. 77908 Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3W8 Canada STATEMENT BY WITNESS I, WOREY FECONOM, whose full Post Office address is (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	
Annupum DAWAR 295 Phillip Street, Ext. 77908 Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3W8 Canada STATEMENT BY WITNESS I, WOREY ELONAM, whose full Post Office address is (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	$oldsymbol{1}_{oldsymbol{0}} oldsymbol{0}_{oldsymbol{0}} old$
Annupum DAWAR 295 Phillip Street, Ext. 77908 Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3W8 Canada STATEMENT BY WITNESS I, MOREY FELON AM, whose full Post Office address is (Address of Witness) A More of the More of the Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	
Annupum DAWAR 295 Phillip Street, Ext. 77908 Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3W8 Canada STATEMENT BY WITNESS I, MOREY FELON AM, whose full Post Office address is (Address of Witness) A More of the More of the Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	Date: 54410 602
Annupum DAWAR 295 Phillip Street, Ext. 77908 Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3W8 Canada STATEMENT BY WITNESS I, MOREY FELON AM, whose full Post Office address is (Address of Witness) A More of the More of the Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	
Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3W8 Canada STATEMENT BY WITNESS I, MOREY FELON AM, whose full Post Office address is (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	Annupum DAWAR
STATEMENT BY WITNESS I, WORLY ELON AM, whose full Post Office address is (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	295 Phillin Street Ext 77908
I, WOREY PELONAN, whose full Post Office address is 156 MARKLAND ST. HANJLTON ON LEGALES (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3W8
I, MOREY FELONAM, whose full Post Office address is 156 MIRWLAND ST. HANTLYW JUL LEPAKS (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	Canada
I, MOREY FELONAM, whose full Post Office address is 156 MIRWAND ST HAVILTON ON LEPAKS (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	
I, ANDREY PECON AND MANDET WHOSE full Post Office address is [SG MARKLAND ST HANDLTW SN LEPRK] (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	
I,	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, MOREY FELONAM, whose full Post Office address is [SG MINUALD ST MINITUM ST LEGALES] (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	- analamianno mas (miniman) (1800 mai cambina das calabases 1998 a 28 a Abrillo Companya das activas escabiles
(Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	The state of the companies of the state of t
(Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	whose full Post Office address is
(Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	1)
(Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	15 - MORRIAUD OF WARTERUL WILLEY LARPAUS
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	
known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.	
i de malescons d'Elège d'Espois de l' Luciania Moneconne a l'an l'onning une lub d'una d'Espaint (1980) de l'Opposit (1981) de l'Opposit (1981) de l	hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally
Tuka sula <mark>n ≸</mark> omerosoppa (sul loulluse) lan 100 kulusi Muse Matayakanakanaka ka matayaka 1888 388 (2005).	known to me to be a person named in the worldwide Assignment, duty sign and execute same.
en ya Andronoma da salala wa kama maka mwaka wa wana ka Andronoma wa walaka wa maka wa maka wa maka wa maka wa	
The mass	
	Allana Tipon na na in
Date: 1/1/2 /0 2012	Date: JULY 10 2012
(Signature of Witness)	**(Signature of Witness)
<u> Timbinang disabinang pagawani ngad</u> agi tamangkang dibirahis di kaliber 1981, 1986	- dia Tanàna dia Mandra ao ao
alid test eliterat data cel. Casa Westlandia Asiatamenta and the incomination or come	to and alleged debracy. One Windowski having court and the proposal a grant of the file

V6.0

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
Silver 54, 11, 2012
Sean HUNGERFORD 295 Phillip Street, Ext. 72273 Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3W8 Canada
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
1, BLAKE 5/7/7/4 , whose full Post Office address is
295 PHILLIP ST EXF 77G87 WATERLOO ON NOL 308 (Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same
Date: 50/7.11.2012 (Signature of Witness)

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 07/20/2012

V6.0